

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO. 28100 of 2011**

(WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF)

WITH

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 4**

(APPLICATION FOR IMPLEADMENT)

KAMLA JOSHI

....PETITIONER

-VERSUS-

STATE OF UTTARANCHAL & ORS.

....RESPONDENTS

**OFFICE-REPORT**

Pursuant to Court's order dated 21.10.2011 show cause notice issued to all the three respondents. Ms. Rachana Srivastava, Advocate filed vakalatnama and memo of appearance but she has not filed counter affidavit and service is complete on Respondent Nos. 2 & 3 by usual mode.

The matter above mentioned was listed before Hon'ble Court on 24.8.2012, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Orders:

**"Put up after four weeks.**

**In the meanwhile, the petitioner may implead as respondents the review petitioners before the High Court in the special leave petition."**

Thereafter the matter above mentioned was again listed before Hon'ble Court on 22.2.2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Orders:

**As prayed on behalf of the petitioner, one week time is allowed for making a formal petition for impleadment in pursuance of the order dated August 24, 2012.**

**In case no such application is filed within the time as directed above, the special leave petition shall stand dismissed without further reference to the Bench."**

It is submitted that pursuant to above Orders, SLP treated as dismissed since counsel for Petitioner did not take any steps within the time stipulated by Court. Thereafter application for impleadment alongwith an application for restoration of SLP filed by counsel for the petitioner was listed before the Court on 07.05.2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

...2/-

"For the reasons mentioned in the application, order dated 22.02.2013 dismissing the special leave petition for non filing of the application for impleadment within a week from 22.02.2013 is recalled and the special leave petition is restored to its original number.

List the special leave petition along with application for impleadment for consideration in the first week of August, 2013."

The matter alongwith application above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 2nd day of August, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Ms. Shilpa Singh, Adv.
2. Ms. Rachana Srivastava, Adv.

ASSISITANT REGISTRAR